 1 of 21  REV: 090407
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
DESCRIPTION
The DS1315 Phantom Time Chip is a
combination of a CMOS timekeeper and a
nonvolatile memory controller. In the absence of
power, an external battery maintains the

DS1315 Phantom Time Chip
2 of 22
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE VOLTAGE
(V) PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK*
DS1315-33 0°C to +70°C 3.3 16 DIP (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315N-33 -40°C to +85°C 3.3 16 DIP (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315N-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 16 DIP (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315-5 0°C to +70°C 5 16 DIP (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315N-5 -40°C to +85°C 5 16 DIP (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315N-5+ -40°C to +85°C 5 16 DIP (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315E-33 0°C to +70°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336
DS1315E-33+ 0°C to +70°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336 +
DS1315EN-33 -40°C to +85°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336
DS1315EN-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336 +
DS1315EN-33/T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.3 20 TSSOP/Tape and Reel
(4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336
DS1315EN-33+T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.3 20 TSSOP/Tape and Reel
(4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-336 +
DS1315E-5 0°C to +70°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56
DS1315E-5+ 0°C to +70°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56 +
DS1315EN-5 -40°C to +85°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56
DS1315EN-5+ -40°C to +85°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56 +
DS1315EN-5/T&R -40°C to +85°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56
DS1315EN-5+T&R -40°C to +85°C 5 20 TSSOP (4.4mm) DS1315E XXXX-56 +
DS1315S-33 0°C to +70°C 3.3 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315S-33+ 0°C to +70°C 3.3 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  336 +
DS1315SN-33 -40°C to +85°C 3.3 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  336
DS1315SN-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  336 +
DS1315S-5 0°C to +70°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  56
DS1315S-5+ 0°C to +70°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315  56 +
DS1315SN-5 -40°C to +85°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315S  56
DS1315SN-5+ -40°C to +85°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315S  56 +
DS1315S-5/T&R 0°C to +70°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315S  56 +
DS1315S-5+T&R 0°C to +70°C 5 16 SO (300 mils) DS1315S  56 +
+ Denotes a lead-free/RoHS-compliant device.
* A “+” symbol located anywhere on the top mark indicates a lead-free device. An “N” located in the bottom right-hand corner of the top of the
package denotes an industrial device. “xxxx” can be any combination of characters.